
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
20 Ebrill 2016 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824706141 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 26 EBRILL 2016 am 
10.00 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 16) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 29 Mawrth, 2016 (copi 
wedi’i amgáu).   
 

5 ASESIAD ARIANNOL A CHODI TÂL O DAN DDEDDF GWASANAETHAU 
CYMDEITHASOL A LLES (CYMRU) 2014  (Tudalennau 17 - 106) 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Bobby Feeley, Aelod Arweiniol dros 
Ofal Cymdeithasol, Oedolion a Gwasanaethau Plant (copi'n amgaeedig) yn 
rhoi manylion am y newidiadau gorfodol a dewisol o ran Asesiad Ariannol a 
Chodi Tâl yn unol â gofynion Deddf Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Lles 
(Cymru) 2014. 
 

6 CYFRANOGIAD AELODAU MEWN APELIADAU CYFLOGAETH  
(Tudalennau 107 - 114) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Barbara Smith, Aelod Arweiniol dros 
Foderneiddio a Thai (copi’n amgaeedig) am newidiadau arfaethedig sy'n 
ymwneud â chyfranogiad aelodau mewn rhai prosesau cyflogaeth. 
 

7 CYNLLUN DIRPRWYO I SWYDDOGION  (Tudalennau 115 - 174) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Barbara Smith, Aelod Arweiniol dros 
Foderneiddio a Thai (copi'n amgaeedig) yn ceisio cymeradwyaeth y Cabinet 
o’r Cynllun Dirprwyo i Swyddogion mewn perthynas ag unr
[...]
arate regulations and guidance, some of 
which are now  fragmented and out of date. From April this legislation will be 
replaced by the Act, and regulations and a code of practice made under the Act. 
Consequently, the existing regulations and guidance in relation to financial 
assessment and charging is also being replaced.    

Tudalen 22



 

The aim of the new framework is to provide a more streamline and less 
inconsistent system than is currently in place whilst also bringing in changes.  
Local Authorities when exercising their social services functions, MUST act in 
accordance with the requirements contained in the new legislation. 
One of these is the removal of the Income Disregard, we estimate that 390 care 
and support recipients currently have this disregard, 130 will not be affected, 260 
will be affected by the loss of its application.  
The Finance, Income & Assessment Team as part of the annual reassessment 
process identify all those in receipt of the disregard and write to them to inform 
them indivdually what the effect of removal of the disregard will have on them.  
They will be given information on why it is being implemented and given the 
opportunity to contact us  to be given options available to them. This will all be 
done prior to the change being implemented in July 2016. 

 
 

5. Will this proposal / decision have a positive impact on any of 
the protected characteristics (age; disability; gender-
reassignment; marriage and civil partnership; pregnancy and 
maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; and sexual orientation)? 
(Please refer to section 1 in the toolkit for a description of the protected 
characteristics) 

 

  Additional Charging Policy income will be generated by implementing this 
change which will mitigate the loss of income from other changes to charging 
arrangements, allowing the Authority to meet its Priorities, Vulnerable people are 
protected and are able to live as independently as possible.  The Authority wi
[...]
recording of those affected 
and questions and concerns raised 

Finance, Income 
& Assessment 

Team 

Throught out the 
period prior to 

implementation 

 Ensure supporting guidance and contact 
information availabe via the Council's 
website 

Finance, Income 
& Assessment 

Team 

13 May 2016 

Provide guidance to colleagues both within 
and outside the Authority. 

Finance, Income 
& Assessment 
Team      

During the 
preparation 

period. 

 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
9. Declaration 
 
Every reasonable effort has been made to eliminate or reduce any potential 
disproportionate impact on people sharing protected characteristics. The actual impact 
of the proposal / decision will be reviewed at the appropriate stage. 
 

Review Date: 01/04/2019 
 

Name of Lead Officer for Equality Impact Assessment Date 

Siobhan Cuddeford 23/03/2016 
 

 

Please note you will be required to publish the outcome of the equality impact 
assessment if you identify a substantial likely impact. 

Tudalen 24



Social Services and  
Well-being (Wales) Act 2014
Part 4 and 5 Code of Practice (Charging and Financial Assessment)

Tudalen 25

Phi94517
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2



Part 4 and 5 Code of Practice (Charging and Financial Assessment)

2

Code of practice on the exercise of social services functions in relation to Part 
4 (direct payments and choice of accommodation) and Part 5 (charging and 
financial assessment) of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014.

This code of practice is issued under section 145 of the Social Services and Well-being  
(Wales) Act 2014 (the “Act”). 

Chapter / Contents

   1. Introduction 4 

 Advocacy 5

2. Purpose 6

3. General 7

4. Designing a charging policy 9

5. Common issues for charging 10

6. Flat rate charges 15

7. Maximum Weekly Charge 17

8. Deprivation of assets and debts 18

9. Charging for care and support in a care home 19

10. Choice of accommodation 20

11. Charging for care and support in the community including a person’s own home 21

12. Charging for support to adult carers 22

Part 4 and 5

Tudalen 26



Part 4 and 5 Code of Practice (Charging and Financial Assessment)

3

Digital ISBN 978-1-4734-5500-9 
© Crown copyright 2015 
WG25383

Annex A – Treatment of Capital 23

Annex B – Treatment of Income 35

Annex C – Choice of Accommodation and Additional Costs 46

Annex D – Deferred Payment Agreements 54

Annex E – Review of Charging Decisions and Determinations 65

Annex F – Recovery of Debt and Deprivation of Assets 73

Tudalen 27



Code of Practice   
 

Page 4 of 80  

 
 

  

 

1. Introduction  
 

  
 

 

Introduction  
 
1.1   This code of practice is issued under section 145 of the Social Services and Well-

being (Wales) Act 2014 (the “Act”). 
 
1.2. The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 is available at:  
 
 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/enacted  
 
1.3.   Local authorities, when exercising their social services functions, must act in 

accordance with the requirements contained in this code. Section 147 (departure 
from requirements in codes) does not apply to any requirements contained in this 

code. 
 
1.4.   In this code a requirement is expressed as “must” or “must not”. Guidance, 

where local authorities have discretion, is expressed as “may” or “should/should 
not”. 

 
1.5.   This code should be read in conjunction with all relevant codes of practice issued 

under the Act. In particular those relating to care and support provision under Part 
3 (Assessing the needs of individuals) and Part 4 (Meeting needs). It must also be 
read in conjunction with the relevant regulations made under Part 4 (Meeting 
needs) and Part 5 (Charging and financial assessment) of the Act which are 
referred within it. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Tudalen 28

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2014/4/enacted


Code of Practice   
 

Page 5 of 80
[...]
 to compensate for the 
loss of entitlement to Housing Benefit or Housing Benefit Supplement; 

(q)  The amount of any bank charges or commission paid to convert capital from 
foreign currency to sterling; Tudalen 52



Code of Practice   
 

Page 29 of 80  

 
(r)  Payments to jurors or witnesses for court attendance (but not compensation 

for loss of earnings or benefit); 
(s)  Community charge rebate/council tax reduction scheme payments; 
(t)  Money deposited with a Housing Association as a condition of occupying a 

dwelling; 
(u)  Any Child Support Maintenance Payment; 
(v)  The value of any ex-gratia payments made on or after 1st February 2001 by 

the Secretary of State in consequence of a person’s, or person’s spouse or 
civil partner’s, imprisonment or internment by the Japanese during the 
Second World War; 

(w)  Any payment made by a local authority under the Adoption and Children Act 
2002 (under section 2(b)(b) or 3 of this act); 

(x)  The value of any ex-gratia payments from the Skipton Fund made by the 
Secretary of State for Health to people infected with Hepatitis C as a result of 
NHS treatment with blood or blood products; 

(y)  Payments made under a trust established out of funds provided by the 
Secretary of State for Health in respect of persons suffering from variant 
Creutzfeldt-Jakob disease to the victim or their partner (at the time of death 
of the victim); 

(z)  Any payments under Section 2, 3 or 7 of the Age-Related Payments Act 
2004 or Age Related Payments Regulations 2005 (SI No 1983); 
(aa)  Any payments made under section 63(6)(b) of the Health Services and 

Public Health Act 1968 to a person to meet childcare costs where he or 
she is undertaking instruction connected with the health service by 
virtue of arrangements made under that section; 

(ab)  Any payment made in accordance with regulations under Section 14F 
of the Children Act 1989 to a resident who is a prospective special 
guardian or special guardian, whether in
[...]
Income Disregard Income which is not taken into account when calculating 
available income to pay for care and support. 

Disability Living Allowance 
(Care) 

DLA Care 

Disability Living Allowance is a welfare benefit that helps with 
extra costs that disabled people face as a result of their 
disabilities.  DLA is not means tested and it is tax free.  You don’t 
need to have paid National Insurance contributions to claim DLA 

Attendance Allowance (AA) Attendance Allowance is a Welfare Benefit awarded to help 
with personal care because a person is physically or mentally 
disabled and aged 65 or over. It’s paid at 2 different rates and 
how much a person gets depends on the level of care that they 
need.  AA is not means-tested and is tax free. 

Financial Assessment A means-tested calculation carried out by Local Authorities to 
ascertain what income a person has available if any to pay 
towards their care and support.  It is subject to a minimum 
income amount.  Which guarantees the person is left with 
enough money to live on and pay their bills.  It is also subject to 
a maximum weekly contribution of £60.00 per week. 

 

Tudalen 105



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Adroddiad i'r:   Cabinet 
 
Dyddiad y Cyfarfod:   26 Ebrill 2016 
 
Aelod / Swyddog Arweiniol:  Y Cynghorydd Barbara Smith 
 
Awdur yr Adroddiad:   Catrin Roberts  
 
Teitl:    Aelodau’n Cymryd Rhan mewn Apeliadau Cyflogaeth  
 
 

 
1. Am beth mae’r adroddiad yn sôn? 
  
 Mae’r adroddiad yn ymwneud ag aelodau’n cymryd rhan mewn rhai prosesau 
cyflogaeth.  
 
2.  Beth yw'r rheswm dros lunio’r adroddiad hwn? 
 

 Ceisio cytundeb y Cabinet i newid y gofyniad i aelodau gymryd rhan mewn 
Apeliadau Disgyblu a Gwerthuso Swyddi. 
 

3. Beth yw'r Argymhellion? 
 

 Bod y Cabinet yn cytuno nad oes gofyniad i aelodau gymryd rhan mewn Apeliadau 
Disgyblu a Gwerthuso Swyddi.  
 
Bod y Cabinet yn cytuno bod Apeliadau Disgyblu yn cael eu clywed gan y lefel nesaf 
o reolwr, rheolwr arall, Pennaeth Gwasanae
[...]
y with, and be 
subject to :-  

 
2.1.1 Any statutory provisions 

Tudalen 117



 Version Control: 1.0 April 2016  
 

2.1.2 The Councils overall policy and budget framework  

2.1.3 Protocol on Member/Officer Relations, the Officers Code of Conduct 
and where appropriate in liaison with local members.  

2.1.4 The Constitution and relevant Rule of Procedure 

2.1.5  Financial Regulations  

2.1.6 Contract Procedure Rules 

2.1.7 The duty of achieving Best Value and Continuous Improvement  

2.1.8 Agreed arrangements for recording the decisions.  

2.1.9 The taking of and compliance with any legal or other professional 
advice.  

2.1.10 Have regard to sustainability generally and the well-being of current 
and future generations.  

2.1.11 Having regard to the Council’s obligations under the Welsh Language 
Standards and it’s Welsh Language Policy.  

 
2.2 Where the exercise of delegated powers is likely to affect more than one 

service, the Chief Officer must consult with any other Chief Officer whose 
service may be so affected.  

 
2.3 Without prejudice to his/her delegated powers or to that of the relevant 

Committee, and in appropriate circumstances only, each Chief Officer should, 
when exercising his/her powers : -  

 
2.3.1 keep the Cabinet fully informed, in particular members of the Cabinet 

who are the Portfolio Holders for the service area in question and also 
have due regard to any comments made in the relevant scrutiny 
committee regarding the matter in question.  

2.3.2 ensure, where appropriate, that he/she consults with/or informs the 
local member(s) in advance; 

2.3.3 ensure that he/she consults with/or informs, where appropriate,  the 
Chief Executive. Before exercising a delegated power, each Chief 
Officer must consider whether the decision is one that should be 
referred to the appropriate Committee for input or referred to the 
Cabinet, or appropriate Committee or sub-Committee. 

 
2.4 In deciding whether to refer a matter to the Cabinet, Committee or sub-

Committee the Chief Officer shall have regard to the following considerations:-  
 

2.4.1 day to day decisions on technical or professional issues will normally 
be taken without reference to Members.  

2.4.2 the views of the local member, Portfolio Holder and Chief Executive 
must be taken into account, where appropriate.  

2.4.3 if a decision is likely to have a significant impact on the Councils’ 
profile, is likely to attract unfavourable comment in the news media, or 
may have substantial financial implications there will be a presumption 
in favour of referring it to members.  

Tudalen 118



 Version Control: 1.0 April 2016  
 

 
2.5 Functions are not delegated where:  
 

2.5.1 they are reserved by law or by this Constitution to the Council  

2.5.2 they may not by law be delegated to an Officer  

2.5.3 they are reserved to a Cabinet Member or Members.  

 
2.6 The powers listed  in this Scheme shall be construed in conjunction with any 

powers delegated by any Committee.  
 
2.7 The Chief Executive and Directors are authorised, in the absence of or inability 

to act of the Chief Officers reporting to them, to exercise all powers delegated 
from time to time to those Chief Officers except where specifically prevented 
from so acting by limitation of statute, professional qualification or where other 
arrangements have been made in the relevant delegation.  

 
2.8 The Chief Executive and Directors are authorised to take or authorise in 

consultation with the relevant Committee or Sub-Committee Chair or Vice-
Chair, or in their absence the Chair or Vice-Chair of the Cabinet, any action on 
any matter within the Terms of Reference of the relevant Committee or Sub-
Committee which they consider to be of such urgency that it cannot await a 
meeting of that Committee or Sub-Committee provided that such action shall be 
reported for information to the next available meeting of the relevant Committee 
or Sub-Committee.  

 
2.9
[...]
equipment which had been delayed 43

Enhancements to on-line booking system within leisure centres to help cater for the significant 

increase in volume of visits

20

Maintenance issues relating to wet changing areas at Denbigh and Ruthin Leisure Centres 60

Maintenance and re-investment issues relating to Corwen and Llangollen Leisure Centres 23

146

Economic and Business Development

Use of underspend requested to fund the delayed project expenditure within a number of agreed 

areas in order to ensure that there is no reduction in the number or scale of actions proposed in 

agreed spending plans.

148

148

School Improvement and Inclusion

It is requested that any modest underspend is used to help fund the additional service requirements 

resulting from the draft Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal Bill which sets out 

proposals for a new legislative system for supporting children and young people, aged 0-25, who 

have additional learning needs

13

13

Planning and Public Protection

Additional expenditure related to agreed rollout of new software system across the service. 5

The service also wishes to utilise the funds to help fund 3 fixed term posts to help deliver project 

work and cover maternity abscences.

77

82

Highways and Environment

It is recommended that the service underspend within Highways and Environment be added to the 

Winter Maintenance / Severe Weather Reserve in order to help build resistance against future 

weather events and to help fund the effects of the severe wet weather at the end of December that 

has left the Council with a backlog of maintenance required on the road network.

165

165

Tudalen 193



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

1 
 

 

Combined Outline and Full Business 

Case 

Ruthin Town Schools Development 

Replacement Buildings and Facilities for 

Rhos Street School and Ysgol Pen Barras 

 

 

Version No: 0.1 

Date:  

Version Control 

Version Date Issued Brief Summary of Change Owne

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 26 April 2016 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Evans, Leader and Lead Member for the Economy; Bobby Feeley, 
Lead Member for Social Care, Adult and Children's Services; Huw Jones, Lead Member 
for Community Development; Barbara Smith, Lead Member for Modernisation and 
Housing; Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance, Corporate Plan and 
Performance and Eryl Williams, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Education 
 
Observers:  Councillors Ray Bartley, Huw Hilditch-Roberts and Martyn Holland 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM); Corporate Directors: Economy and Public Realm (RM) and 
Communities (NS); Heads of Service: Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW) and 
Head of Community Support Services (PG); Chief Finance Officer (RW), and Committee 
Administrator (KEJ) 
 

 
TRIBUTE - FORMER COUNCILLOR DAVE THOMAS 
 
The Leader paid tribute to former County Councillor and Cabinet Member Dave Thomas 
who passed away over the weekend.  Mr. Thomas had represented Rhyl on the Council 
and had worked tirelessly in the community.  The Leader conveyed Cabinet’s 
condolences to his family and members and officers stood in silent tribute. 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Hugh Irving – Lead Member for Customers and Libraries 
Councillor David Smith – Lead Member for Public Realm 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 29 March 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 



5 FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT AND CHARGING UNDER THE SOCIAL SERVICES 
AND WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014  
 
Councillor Bobby Feeley presented the report detailing the mandatory and 
discretionary changes regarding Financial Assessment and Charging as per the 
requirements of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. 
 
There was a need to change council policies and procedures in light of the new 
regulations and code of practice relating to financial assessment and charging.  
Work had been undertaken to identify areas for change and areas which would 
allow the council to apply additional charges to help alleviate budget pressures.  
The report concentrated on two areas of impact within the legislation as follows – 
 
(1) capping of fees for short term/respite care – mandatory changes regarding 

non-residential financial assessment and capped contribution of £60.00 per 
week which would result in a loss of income of £120k per annum, and 

(2) changes in the Disability Living Allowance (Care) and Attendance Allowance 
income disregard – potential income generation by introducing discretionary 
changes to the income disregard for non-residential financial assessments 
which could compensate for the loss of income from the changes to charging 
for short term/respite care.  

 
Cabinet raised concerns regarding the budget pressures placed on local authorities 
arising from the mandatory changes to the financial assessment process following 
implementation of the Act.  In terms of the proposed discretionary changes to 
compensate for the loss of income Cabinet sought assurances that undue financial 
pressure would not be placed on individuals as a result.  Questions were also 
raised regarding practical implementation of the changes.  Councillor Huw Jones 
highlighted the tight timescales involved to consult with those affected and Cabinet 
supported his request that the impact of any changes be subject to scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Bobby Feeley and the Head of Community Support Services responded 
to the issues raised as follows – 
 

 confirmed that the mandatory changes came into force as part of the new Act 
and were outside the Council’s control 

 provided assurances that the impact of discretionary charging on individuals 
would be kept to a minimum and advised of the comprehensive financial 
assessment process and safeguards to ensure individuals were left with 
sufficient income when determining the level of any charge 

 advised that there was no information in the Code of Practice (Charging and 
Financial Assessment) document regarding the effect of the removal of the 
disregard on those in receipt of the Personal Independence Payment and 
agreed to look into the matter further 

 explained that there should be no impact on the demand for short term/respite 
care as a result of the changes as potential service users were subject to an 
assessment process 

 welcomed the proposal that the impact of the changes be subject to scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 



 
(a) notes the mandatory changes in the Act of a non-residential financial 

assessment and capped contribution of £60.00 per week for persons 
receiving short term/respite care of less than 8 weeks; 

 
(b) approves the proposal to introduce the discretionary change to the Income 

Disregard for non-residential financial assessments in July 2016, after a 
period of pre-communication with current recipients, and 

 
(c) recommends that officers take a report to the appropriate scrutiny committee 

in September 2017 to review the impact of the measures set out in (a) and 
(b) above. 

 
6 MEMBERS INVOLVEMENT IN EMPLOYMENT APPEALS  

 
Councillor Barbara Smith presented the report seeking Cabinet approval to change 
the requirement for members to be involved in disciplinary and job evaluation 
appeals.  It was recommended that those appeals be dealt with in line with other 
appeals which were heard by either Managers, Heads of Service or Directors as 
appropriate. 
 
Councillor Smith detailed the reasoning behind the recommendation given the 
operational nature of the appeals process and compliance with ACAS code of 
practice.  The Trade Unions had been consulted and agreed with the proposal.  The 
issue had also been discussed at the Local Joint Consultative Committee and whilst 
the Trade Unions raised no objection some councillors expressed concern that the 
change would impact on the remit of their role.  Whilst there was no intention to 
belittle members’ contribution it was an operational process for officers to deal with. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Trade Unions supported the recommendation which 
demonstrated their confidence within the process without member involvement.  It 
was confirmed that Trade Unions had no objection following assurances that an 
appropriate person not connected with the case would hear the appeal as was the 
current practice with other employment appeals.  Councillors Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
and Martyn Holland also supported the recommendations believing the appeals 
process was a management issue best dealt with by officers.  Councillor Huw 
Jones highlighted the need to be mindful of the new Welsh Language standards 
when hearing appeals and assurances were given that hearings would be held 
through the medium of Welsh as appropriate.  Consequently it was – 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agrees – 
 
(a) that there is no requirement for members to be involved in Disciplinary and 

Job Evaluation Appeals; 
 
(b) that Disciplinary Appeals will be heard by the next level of manager, another 

manager, appropriate Head of Service or Director.  Where there is an appeal 
against dismissal then a two Head of Service/Director Panel would be 
convened, and 

 



(c) that Job Evaluation Appeals will be chaired by a Head of Service with one 
management representative and one trade union representative. 

 
7 OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

 
Councillor Barbara Smith presented the report seeking Cabinet approval of the 
Officer Scheme of Delegation in respect of any executive functions contained within 
it.  (The scheme would also be included in a report on the new Constitution to full 
Council in July 2016 to approve the non-executive functions.)  
 
The scheme had been updated to reflect changes in legislation, the senior 
management structure of the council and the subsequent transfer of responsibilities 
as a result.  The first few sections set out general provisions and delegations 
applied to all senior officers followed by specific functions for respective officers.  
Councillor Smith also drew attention to the following additional provisions – 
 

 even if the officer scheme did not expressly refer to a power, if that power was 
‘necessary or incidental’ to their service then it would automatically be applied 

 in making decisions officers must have regard to sustainability generally and the 
well-being of current and future generations 

 express provision that officers would have regard to the Welsh Language and 
compliance with the Welsh Standards 

 the Monitoring Officer may update the scheme to reflect amendments to 
legislation, with changes being reported to Cabinet or full Council. 

 
The Leader believed the scheme helped to speed up the decision making process 
and provided a transparent mechanism involving members within that decision 
making as appropriate.  It was noted that the scheme did not contain any new 
delegations but reflected changes in legislation and the recent restructure of senior 
officers.  Cabinet was pleased to note the references to the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act and Welsh Language standards within the document. 
 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts referred to the recent delegated decision by 
officers to increase car parking charges and he questioned the mechanism for 
consulting members and the call in provisions within that process.  Officers 
highlighted the mechanisms in place for members to become involved in the 
decision making process and attention was drawn to Section 2 of the scheme 
setting out the presumption in favour of referring the matter to members where the 
decision was likely to have a significant impact on the council’s profile, was likely to 
attract unfavourable comment in the news media, or may have substantial financial 
implications.  This process had been followed with members’ views having been 
sought prior to the determination of car parking charges.  There was also a process 
to challenge delegated decisions and work was underway to introduce a similar 
process for officer delegated decisions in line with those made by Lead Members in 
order to alert members in advance of any major or controversial decisions taken.  
The ensuing debated focused on the recent process and outcomes in the 
determination of the level of car parking charges from both members’ and officers’ 
perspectives and whether particular areas could be strengthened.  Members 
highlighted the timely notification of high profile decisions made by officers under 
delegated powers as an important consideration together with a clearer call in 



process.  It was also suggested that more could be done to involve members prior 
to publicising high profile/controversial information arising from those decisions. 
 
The Chief Executive was keen to ensure that members had confidence in the officer 
scheme of delegation and it was noted that the scheme would be included in a 
report to full Council in July which would provide an opportunity for all members to 
review it.  It was also suggested that the scheme be circulated prior to full Council 
advising members of the mechanism should they wish to propose any amendments 
which involved referral to the Constitution Review Group in the first instance. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the contents of the report and approve the Officer 
Scheme of Delegation (attached as an Appendix to the report) in respect of any 
executive functions that are contained within in. 
 

8 FINANCE REPORT  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report detailing the latest financial 
position and progress against the agreed budget strategy.  He provided a summary 
of the Council’s financial position as follows – 
 

 a net under spend of £1.276m was forecast for service and corporate budgets 

 91% of agreed savings had been achieved to date (target £7.3m) and the 
majority of the remaining savings were projected to be achieved by 2016/17 at 
the latest 

 highlighted key variances from budgets or savings targets relating to individual 
service areas, and 

 a general update on the Housing Revenue Account, Housing Capital Plan and 
the Capital Plan (including the Corporate Plan element). 

 
Cabinet was also asked to approve in principle the use of service underspends 
proposed by Heads of Service and to recommend the business cases relating to 
the Glasdir schools and Ysgol Carreg Emlyn schemes to full Council for approval. 
 
The following matters were raised during debate – 
 

 Councillor Huw Jones was pleased to note the recommendation to approve 
requests for carry forward of underspends in the Communication, Marketing and 
Leisure Service which would enable projects to be undertaken during the next 
financial year.  Whilst commending the school improvement projects he took the 
opportunity to highlight the subsequent financial pressures on particular leisure 
centres through loss of income whilst those works were being carried out 

 Councillor Eryl Williams was pleased to confirm that all projects arising from the 
21st Century Schools Programme had been included in the report and were 
progressing well.  He reported upon the hard work and preparation leading to 
the different projects, some of which would not be completed during the current 
council term, and Cabinet supported the proposal that councillors and officers 
involved in those schemes, and other significant capital projects, be invited to 
the opening ceremonies of those projects whether or not they returned following 
the elections in May 2017 



 Councillor Bobby Feeley referred to future financial planning and pressures in 
the Adult and Social Care Services and Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill advised 
that projections were being incorporated into the Medium Term Financial Plan 
and would be subject to further discussion as part of the future budget process 

 the Leader reported upon the rationale behind some of the underspends in the 
Economic and Business Development Service advising that progress was 
largely dependent on outside influences beyond the Council’s control 

 Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill confirmed that the additional amount the 
Council was required to pay to service its obligations in respect of the former 
Mutual Municipal Insurance Company was approximately £262k which would be 
funded from the Insurance Fund reserve 

 in response to questions the Chief Finance Officer explained the restrictions on 
the application of Housing Revenue Account funding and how elements had 
been used to accommodate the movement of housing staff from Brighton Road, 
Rhyl to Caledfryn, Denbigh and allow more flexible working arrangements as 
part of the rationalisation of office accommodation project. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 

 
(a)  notes the budgets set for 2015/16 and progress against the agreed budget 

strategy; 
 
(b) approve in principle the use of service underspends proposed by Heads of 

Service, subject to the Final Outturn position (summarised in Appendix 5 to 
the report); 

 
(c) approve the business cases relating to the 21st Century Schools for 

recommendation to Full Council as follows – 
 

 approval of the combined Outline and Full Business Case for the Glasdir 
Schools development, and 

 approval of the Business Justification Case for Ysgol Carreg Emlyn, and 
 
(d) that any existing councillors and officers who have been involved in the 

development of significant capital projects be invited to the opening 
ceremonies in respect of those projects whether or not those councillors 
have been returned following the elections in May 2017. 

 
9 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Forward Work Programme was presented for consideration and 
members noted the following – 
 

 the former North Wales Hospital, Denbigh report was delayed and would be 
rescheduled once a clearer indication of timescales was known 

 the Reactive Maintenance Contractor Framework had been rescheduled from 
May to June 

 the Final Revenue Outturn report would be submitted to Cabinet in June. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted. 



 
The meeting concluded at 11.30 a.m. 


